

No. 06-457

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS MOTOR  
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION, INC., and  
VERMONT TRUCK & BUS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General  
PAUL STERN  
Deputy Attorney General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MELISSA REYNOLDS O'DEA  
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB  
PETER B. LAFOND  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
Tel: (207) 626-8568

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. The FAAAA Does Not Preempt The Maine Laws Because Congress Did Not Intend To Preempt State Health And Contraband Laws When It Enacted The FAAAA .....	3
A. The “Objectives of the” FAAAA Are “a Guide to the Scope of the State Law that Congress Understood Would Survive.....	3
B. When It Enacted the FAAAA, Congress Did Not Have the Objective of Preempting State Health and Contraband Laws.....	6
C. Sections 1555-C(3)(C) and 1555-D Are State Health and Contraband Laws that Fall Beyond the Scope of State Laws that Congress Intended to Preempt.....	13
II. The FAAAA Does Not Preempt The Maine Provisions At Issue Because They Do Not Reference, Or Have A Connection With, The “Service[s]” Of Motor Carriers Covered By The FAAAA .....	19
A. Sections 1555-C(3)(C) and 1555-D Do Not Reference the Service of Carriers Covered by the FAAAA.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Sections 1555-C(3)(C) and 1555-D Do Not Have the Requisite “Connection With” the Service of Carriers Covered by the FAAAAA.....	21
1. The Standard.....	21
2. Section 1555-C(3)(C).....	22
3. Section 1555-D.....	28
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5, 23
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	14, 16, 23
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Service</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	4, 9, 12, 16
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992) .....	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	24
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 979 (1992).....	7
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	17, 25
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omya v. State of Vermont</i> , 33 Fed. Appx. 581 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	11
<i>Robertson v. State of Washington Liquor Control Board</i> , 10 P.3d 1079 (Wash. App. Ct. 2000) .....	28
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
ADAMHA Reorganization Act of 1992 (Synar Amendment) Pub. L. No. 102-321, Title II, §202, 106 Stat. 323, 394.....	14, 15
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (ADA), Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 .....	<i>passim</i>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Pub. L. 93 P.L. 406, 88 Stat. 832 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (FAAAA), Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §3372(a)(2).....	18
49 U.S.C. §14501(c) .....	11
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(2)(A) .....	12
49 U.S.C. §41713(b)(4)(A).....	11
45 C.F.R. §96.130(a).....	15
61 Fed. Reg. 1492 (1996) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE STATUTES

22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1551(1-C).....	19
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-B(2).....	28, 29
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-C .....	22
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-C(1).....	30
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-C(3)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-C(7).....	30
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-D .....	<i>passim</i>
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-D(1).....	19
22 Me. Rev. Stat. §1555-D(4).....	30

## OTHER

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Possible Anti-competitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine</i> (July 2003) available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/winereport2.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/winereport2.pdf</a> (visited October 29, 2007) .....	25
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1754 .....	6, 10, 12
<i>Legislation to Preempt State Motor Carrier Regulations Pertaining to Rates, Routes, and Services: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. On Surface Transp. Of the House Comm. On Public Works and Transp.</i> , 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	6, 8
Maine Leg. Rec. S-1442 (June 20, 1997).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2000) available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/sgr/sgr_2000/00_pdfs/Chapter6.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/sgr/sgr_2000/00_pdfs/Chapter6.pdf</a> (visited November 3, 2007) .....	14
U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Report to Congress: Impact of State Regulation on the Package Express Industry</i> (September 1990).....	7
